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COVID–19
 The portfolio’s health and liquidity, together with its 

experienced Management team, is allowing  
Castellana to competently deal with this 
unprecedented situation, whilst remaining flexible for 
potential changes in the future

 We have been in close contact with our tenants right 
from the outset of the pandemic, to collectively reach 
the best solutions for both parties. We have now 
closed agreements with 82% of our tenants, and 
another 8% are in advanced stages of negotiation

 In September 2020 Sales recovered by 93% on a LfL
basis, demonstrating the underlying solidity of the 
Portfolio

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
 GAV of €994 million at end September 2020 (-1.0% 

on March 2020) adjusted for Covid-19 effect and 
accumulated GAV adjustment of -3.4% on September 
2019

 GRI of €15.2 million and NOI €12.7 million (NOI 
margin of 84%)

 EPRA NAV of €519 million or €6.02 per share  (-7.1% 
on March 2020) adjusted for Covid-19 effect

 Net LTV of 47.56% at an all-in cost of 2.43% and an 
average maturity of 4 years.

OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE
 Capex investments of c. €12 million for the 6-month 

period ended 30 September 2020 

 Occupancy of 98.50% at 30 September, +0.20% 
increase on a LfL basis

 54 new leases (renewals and new lease agreements) 
generating additional annualised NOI of c.€1.9 
million

VALUE CREATION
 Repositioning projects moving into their final stage, 

with 91.1% GLA signed and committed. Total capex 
budget of c. €29 million

 Fostering innovation and moving forwards even in 
these uncertain and challenging times. We are 
committed to making a difference.
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OUR RESPONSE TO COVID
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ACTION PLAN HIGHLIGHTS OVER PAST 6 MONTHS – APRIL to SEPTEMBER 2020

BUSINESS IS 
ROBUST

STRONG TENANT
& INDUSTRY 
RELATIONSHIPS 

PARTNERING WITH 
DEBT PROVIDERS

VALUATION 
ASSUMPTIONS

 Healthy treasury position with large 
buffer for cash management 

 Total support from shareholders

 Legal review of lease agreements 
where contracts with tenants were 
found to be robust. Over 93% of 
tenants are national and 
international tenants better placed to 
ride out the pandemic

 100% Rental discounts for April have
already been granted with May and 
the rest of the year currently under 
discussion – this has facilitated 
significant goodwill with tenants in 
future negotiations. Affected tenants 
have paid service charges in full.

 Castellana is negotiating these 
discounts in exchange for more 
favourable leases including longer 
lease terms, break option waivers 
and sales reporting

 Through the tenants support 
Castellana has influenced positively 
in those areas and communities 
where the centres are located, 
becoming a key pillar within the 
economic and social recovery

 Extensive discussions with banks to 
communicate Castellana´s strong 
balance sheet position

 Covenants compliance at 30 
September 2020, in addition Banks 
have agreed to waive covenants until 
1 April 2021.

 Banks agreed to a deferral of 
amortization on capex loan

 Castellana will continue to service 
interest payments as normal

 Valuation prepared as 30 September 
2020 reflects the possible effect of 
the Covid-19 were applied as follows:

 Potential turnover rents and mall 
income also impacted  

Discount rates (IRRs) adjusted to 
reflect market sentiment 

Lower market rental growth rates 
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Adherance to social 
distancing while queuing, 
one-way system… 

Protocols are particularly implemented at key interaction points. In total, an average of 18 key 
locations have been detected in each shopping centre and more than 200 health and 

hygiene measures have been implemented at each property to ensure the safety of both staff 
and customers

IMPLEMENTING GOVERNMENT RECOMMENDED MEASURES AND ENSURING THE SAFEST SPACES POSSIBLE FOR OUR CUSTOMERS…

5

Hydroalcoholic dispensers at 
every touchpoint (Hands-
free)

 Providing face masks to 
customers if necessary

 Cleaning and hygiene 
standards are fully adhered to 
in all common areas

 Specific signage and extra 
notifications on rules and 
recommendations

 Extra security & staff to 
enforce regulations
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…OVER THE PAST FEW MONTHS WE HAVE CREATED EXCITING LEISURE ACTIVITIES
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Second Edition of Bahía En Vivo! Festival at Bahía Sur SC. 
Included three core activities: drive-in cinema, concerts, and 
outdoor seating facilities, in a safe COVID-free environment, 
creating one of Cadiz’s most innovative and unique 
entertainment offerings. 

An extensive PR campaign was launched at Los Arcos
(Seville) and in the surrounding neighbourhoods to 
publicise the Mercadona opening, followed by an exhibition 
inspired by the Museum of Ice Cream in New York, as well 
as a programme of summer activities.

New outdoor space at Granaita retail park to extend the 
terraces from our F&B area, together with local music 
concerts every Friday.

Vallsur SC provided customers with music concerts on 
Sundays, as well as cinema promotions, to drive and bolster 
the F&B area, creating a unique and special environment 
with all hygiene measures in place.

Strong communication campaign covering the surrounding 
catchment area, adapted to our French customers to 
champion the commercial mix at Puerta Europa SC and 
inform everyone on the hygiene measures implemented

Extensive promotion to reward customer purchases at El 
Faro shopping centre, with on-the-spot prizes to win and a 
spectacular American Fair styled stage

BAHÍA SUR

VALLSUR

LOS ARCOS

EL FARO

GRANAITA

PUERTA EUROPA
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AT CASTELLANA PROPERTIES, WE SUPPORT OUR TENANTS TO ENSURE A CLOSE RELATIONSHIP WITH THEM, FINDING SOLUTIONS THAT 
BENEFIT BOTH PARTIES IN THE LONG-TERM

• Rental discounts and flexible agreements one by 
one with the majority of our tenants

• Flexibile opening hours to optimise resources

• More terrace space for F&B tenants and creation 
of new open-air areas where feasible

• Launching special promotions for the tenants 
most affected by COVID-19 to help drive their 
sales

• Delivery service (Bahía Sur pilot) to improve our 
retailers’ dining sales

“Castellana Properties is, without a doubt, a 
very good working partner and we expect to 
continue to work together for many years to 
come”

“We are very grateful for all the measures and 
help provided by Castellana and their local 
teams. It really helped us weather the 
situation”

“We have felt their support since the beginning 
of the pandemic and Castellana has been one 
of our most proactive and collaborative 
landlords. We really appreciate their help”

“Castellana understood our situation perfectly 
and worked with us to find solutions for both 
parties”

“We have 2 cinemas with Castellana and have 
felt their wholehearted support in both cases. 
We look forward to opening the next two in El 
Faro and Bahía Sur shortly” 

SUPPORT PROVIDED TO OUR TENANTS

7
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THE UNDERLYING STRENGTH OF THE PORTFOLIO ALLOWS IT TO WITHSTAND THIS UNPRECEDENTED AND UNEXPECTED PERIOD 

 Castellana has seen footfall continually improve since the reopening of the 
economy on 21 June.

 The portfolio has continued to see footfall trend upwards, recovering close to 
90% pre-covid levels. 

 While further restrictions have been imposed during October 2020, our 
customers consider our centres to be safe places and continue to visit the 
centres.

MONTHLY FOOTFALL JAN-OCT 2020 (1)

(1) Footfall Data includes the following shopping centres: El Faro, Bahía Sur, Los Arcos, Vallsur, Habaneras, Puerta Europa and Granaíta Retail Park. There are no counters in the rest of the retail park assets. Granaita Retail Park only counts cars, so we have estimated 
an average of 2 people per car. Monthly information: evolution of month in 2020 vs the same month in 2019
(2) Castellana’s portfolio includes all retail assets. Monthly information: evolution of month in 2020 vs the same month in 2019

MONTHLY SALES JAN-SEPT 2020 (2)

 Sales have recovered faster than footfall. The trend observed in recent months 
has continued and the average basket spend has increased. Consumer 
behaviour has changed to a more rational visit. 

 Shopping centres have steadily improved month-on-month, while Retail Parks 
have been the outperformers increasing by over 20% in the last few months.

 DIY, electronics, pets and household goods categories performed the best.

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEPT OCT JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEPT

Castellana Portfolio

3.2%
-2.8%

-59.6%

-93.4%
-73.3%

-34.2% -30.7% -26.6%
-17.1% -16.4%

-0.2%
-9.2%

-54.5%

-89,6%
-70.1%

-14.5% -12.7% -7.8% -7.0%

Castellana Portfolio
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STRENGTHENING PORTFOLIO METRICS IN THE FACE OF THE PANDEMIC

AGREEMENTS ON TRACK WITH 90% OF LEASES CLOSED 
OR UNDER ADVANCED NEGOTIATIONS...

… LEADING TO STRENGTHENED TENANT RELATIONSHIPS AND 
IMPROVEMENT OF ALL RETAIL KEY RATIOS AND LEASE 
MATURITIES SINCE MARCH 2020

WAULT(1) BY RENT
Increased by 5.6% 

from 10.6 years to 11.2

WAULT(1) BY GLA
Increased by 2.0% 

from 13.6 years to 13.9

EXPIRY PROFILE
BY RENT 

Increased by 7%
>72% of contracts have 
maturities beyond March 

2025

BREAK PROFILE
BY RENT 

Increased by 5% 
>17% of contracts have 

maturities beyond March 
2025

OCCUPANCY
Increased by 0.2% 

from 98.2% to 98.4%

 Agreements negotiated on a case-by-case basis by Castellana 
in-house Asset Management team specialised in Spanish retail 
property 

 Providing personalized solutions to each tenant

 Flexible payments terms agreed with tenants, May and June 
invoicing have been deferred to September and October 
respectively in order to achieve the best possible collection rate

 Discounts negotiated in exchange for more favourable leases
including longer lease terms, break option waivers and sales 
reporting 

 Agreements do not allow for any service charge relief

 Significant market share of retail property in Spain allows team 
to negotiate preferential terms with retailers

 The size of the portfolio allows for economies of scale and 
synergies at corporate level in the form of cost savings, cross-
selling and income enhancements

(1) Calculated to expiry of lease excluding break options 9
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MAIN KPI’s PERFORMANCE

OPERATIONAL

FINANCIAL

CORPORATE

98.50 %
OCCUPANCY

373,478 sqm
GLA

18
ASSETS

13.7 years
WAULT

6.02 €/share

EPRA NAV

€519m
EPRA NAV

€994m
GAV

(€18.9m)
NET RESULT(1)

€9m
EBITDA

€15m
GRI

47.56 %
NET LTV (3)

2.43 %
ALL-IN COST

€473m
NET DEBT(2)

(1) Net losses including (€21.2m) of changes in Fair Value based on IFRS accounting principles reflecting Covid-19 effect
(2) Net Debt calculated excluding restricted Cash and including €17.5m debt with related parties
(3) Net LTV calculated considering Nominal Debt excluding MTM of Derivatives excluding restricted Cash and including €17.5m debt with related parties
(4) Versus March 2020 valuation of investment properties €1.003b
(5) Considering total Covid-19 effect versus September 2019 valuation of investment properties €1.028b

90.48 %
RENT 

COLLECTION

(1.0 %)
H1FY21 

COVID-19 VALUE 
EFFECT(4)

82 %
COVID-19 

NEGOTIATIONS 
CLOSED

(3.4 %)
ACCUMULATED 

COVID-19 VALUE 
EFFECT(5)
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

(1) Average number of shares outstanding in H1FY20 75,827,832 shares and shares for H1FY21 86,221,689 shares

Total recorded Group GRI, excluding income related to the portfolio operating 
expenses recoverable from tenants, stands at €15.2 million. Decrease due to the 
Covid-19 effect during H1FY21, mainly related to rental discounts agreed with 
tenants to relieve the effect of Covid-19 by supporting our tenants. These discounts 
were given in exchange for more favourable lease terms.

NOI amounted to €12.7 million for H1FY21. NOI margin remains at 84% in line with 
previous period despite Covid-19 effect, primarily driven by excellence management 
performance. Agreements with tenants due to Covid-19, do not consider any service 
charge relief.

Total overheads for the 6-month period ended 30 September 2020 amounted to 
€3.5 million. Total overheads account for c.0.7% of GAV, in line with previous period. 

Net financial charges stands at €6.3 million. Overall, total Group gross debt 
amounts to €511 million with a Net LTV of 47.56%. All-in cost of 2.43%.

Decrease in fair value of the investment properties according to independent 
valuations. The impairment (1.0% when compared with March’s values) is due to 
the Covid-19 effect on the market. Total GAV accumulated decrease of 3.4% from 
30 September 2019.

Overall, the Group consolidated net result for the 6-month period ended 30 
September 2020 amounts to (€18.9) million, including (€21.2m) of changes in Fair 
Value based on IFRS accounting principles reflecting the Covid-19 effect

Adjusted for non-recurring income and expense items, EPRA earnings were €2.3 
million and the Group’s Funds from Operations (FFO) amounted to €2.3 million. 
Both EPRA Earnings and FFO per share stood at €0.03.

€ thousand H1FY21 H1FY20

Gross rental income (GRI) 15,172 28,348

Property operating expenses (2,447) (1,447)

Net operating Income (NOI) 12,725 26,901

Overheads (3,533) (3,147)

Wages & salaries (2,366) (2,159)

Other selling & administrative expenses (1,167) (988)

Operating income (EBITDA) 9,192 23,754

Amortization & provisions (7) (5)

EBIT 9,185 23,749

Net financial charges (6,322) (6,078)

Tax - -

Underlying net profit 2,863 17,671

Change in fair value of assets (21,195) 7,579

Other income and expenses (546) 8,597

Reported net result (18,878) 33,847

EPRA Earnings 2,317 26,268

FFO 2,324 26,273

Reported EPS (€)(1) (0.22) 0.45

Recurring EPS (€)(1) 0.03 0.23

13
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FINANCIAL DEBT POSITION

(1) Nominal debt includes €17.5m debt with related parties
(2) Gross LTV calculated considering Nominal Debt excluding MTM of Derivatives
(3) Net LTV calculated considering Nominal Debt excluding MTM of Derivatives and excluding restricted Cash
(4) Considering all interest, commissions & fees, IRS and all the financing transaction costs

AAREAL BANK 
32.6%
ALLIANZ BANK 
31.6%
CAIXABANK 
16.4%
SANTANDER 
14.8%
LIBERBANK 
3.0%
B. PICHINCHA 
1.6%

€ million 30/09/2020 31/03/2020

Gross Asset Value (GAV) 993.84 1,003.49

Gross Debt(1) 511.33 493.83

Cash 42.10 49.06

Net Debt(1) 472.67 448.35

Metrics

Gross LTV(2) 51.45% 49.21%

Net LTV(3) 47.56% 44.68%

Hedging debt 89.98% 89.98%

All-in cost(4) 2.43% 2.47%

Average maturity 4 years 5 years

Stress test

Gross ICR 2.27 times 4.75 times

Transactional ICR Covenant Level 1.15 times 1.15 times

ICR stress level margin (%) 37.42% 63.08%

ICR stress level amount (€m) 10.96 34.73

Gross LTV 49.69% 49.21%

Transactional LTV Covenant Level 60.00% 60.00%

LTV stress level margin (%) 14.25% 17.98%

LTV stress level amount (€m) 141.62 180.44

DEBT WITH 
FINANCIAL 
ENTITIES

14



44.6 1,038.4 1,003.5 11.5 (21.2) 993.8 

GAV
31 March

2020

Capex
investments

Covid-19
effect

GAV
30 September

2020

Covid-19
effect since
September

2019

GAV excluding
Covid-19 effect
30 September

2020

€m

H1FY21 FINANCIAL RESULTS / RESULTS PRESENTATION
GAV BRIDGE AND BREAKDOWN

Valuations prepared as 30 September 2020 already reflect the effect of the pandemic with a total GAV decrease 
of 3.4% since 30 September 2019 

GAV as 30 September 2020 excluding Covid-19 effect would amount to €1,038b

(1) Versus March 2020 valuation of investment properties €1.003b

Covid-19 
Effect

(1.0%)(1)

GAV as at 30 September 2020 
assuming completion of ECI 

projects and excluding 
Covid-19 Impact

15



Temporary Covid-19 agreements reached to support our tenants not including any service charge relief

Potential Portfolio GRI Annualised over €66m

H1FY21 FINANCIAL RESULTS / RESULTS PRESENTATION 
GRI BRIDGE AND BREAKDOWN

(1) Annualised GRI considering new units acquired during FY2020 and under Repositioning Project

SHOPPING CENTRES €45.5m 68.5%
RETAIL PARKS €18.9m 28.4%
OFFICES €2.0m 3.1%

28.3 1.6 (14.7)

15.2 

66.4 

GRI
H1FY20

Like-for-Like
Growth and

annualised GRI
acquisitions

FY2020

Temporary
Covid-19
discounts

GRI
H1FY21

Annualised
potential stable

 GRI(1)

€m

Annualised 
potential GRI(1)

16
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We adopt the highest standards of
governance in all our projects

GENDER EQUALITY

Castellana maintains a well-balanced ratio

EPRA

 Castellana Properties has been granted the EPRA 
Silver Award 

 The Company has decided to take part in a Total Tax 
Contribution (TTC) study, which will collect data on all 
taxes paid by REITs in Europe.

 Adoption of EPRA´s sustainability best practices

STAFF TRAINING PROGRAMME

The group has launched a training programme this 
year. The training covers both technical and corporate 
governance (money laundering, data protection...) 
matters.

We support all improvements in our buildings that can 
help reduce our carbon footprint and combat climate 
change.

BREEAM CERTIFICATION

Renewal of previously obtained Breeam Certification 
for all shopping centres and certifications for the rest 
of the portfolio

ENERGY SAVING

Implementation of energy saving and efficiency 
measures across all shopping centres, including LED 
energy in common areas, new electric car charging 
points in car parks…

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Implementation of a new protocol to improve waste 
recycling at our properties.

We are committed to working together with the communities in which 
we operate

CHARITY FUND

Castellana Properties has donated more than €100k from its charity fund
to support disadvantaged groups directly affected by Covid-19.

SOCIAL INITIATIVES AT OUR PROPERTIES

Our shopping centres are genuinely committed to helping to improve the
areas where they are located. In 2020, they have invested more than
€81k in cash and in-kind contributions to social initiatives to support local
projects, products or services delivered to the community or events with a
purely social purpose.

COMMITTED TO COMMUNITIES

We invest in the communities in which we operate and have supported
local economies during this COVID period by providing discounts to our
retailers to drive local employment and support their long-term survival.

Castellana Properties is implementing an ambitious ESG (Environment, Social and Governance) strategy and aspires to step up 
and be a standard bearer in the sector to create stronger relationships with customers and communities 

ENVIRONMENTAL SOCIALGOVERNANCE

VALUE CREATION / RESULTS PRESENTATION
ESG
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LEASING ACTIVITY

€2.6m
NEW RENT SIGNED

54
OPERATION SIGNED

4.61%
AV. RENT INCREASE(1)

14,399 sqm
GLA SIGNED

26
RENEWALS

28
NEW CONTRACTS

€0.79m
RENEWALS

€1.83m
NEW CONTRACTS

1,598 sqm
RENEWALS

12,801 sqm
NEW CONTRACTS

1.59%
RENEWALS

13.04%
NEW CONTRACTS

COMMERCIAL PERFORMANCE H1FY21

(1) Considering operations with passing rent as renewals, relocations and replacements
(2) May and June invoicing has been deferred to September and October, in order to provide rent payment relief, generating a lower collection rate than the period due to its proximity to this report date

MAIN BUSINESS KPI´S DURING H1FY21

PORTFOLIO ALMOST FULLY LET

RENT ARREARS UNDER 10% DESPITE COVID-19

RENT COLLECTION STABILIZED AT OVER 90%

30 SEPT.
2020

31 MARCH
2020

30 SEPT.
2020

31 MARCH
2019

98.50%

98.30%

9.52%(2)

1.06%

90.48%(2)

98.94%

30 SEPT.
2020

31 MARCH
2019
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iCAST PROGRAMME

 iCAST has been designed to lead the way in innovation, create added value, spearhead 
transformation throughout the company, support and nurture talent, promote digital skills, cultivate 
agility and drive positive change in Castellana Properties and across the retail sector

 100% of staff involved in innovation 

 Seven-step plan designed to foster actionable projects that respond to new consumer habits and 
retailer needs in the short to medium term

 Castellana Properties enlisted branding and innovation firm TOTEM Branding to help with iCast’s
design, launch and development and to lead on branding. 

 The first round of projects will be focused on customer analytics, digital innovation, security, retailer 
needs and logistics. 

CREATING OUR OWN INNOVATION PROGRAMME TO ADAPT SHOPPING CENTRES TO EMERGING CONSUMER NEEDS AND EXCEL AS 
TRULY OMNICHANNEL SPACES

PRIORITISING THE FOLLOWING PROJECTS:

CUSTOMER 
ANALYTICS 

DIGITAL 
INNOVATION SECURITY LOGISTICS

20
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DIGITAL PATH 

TECHNOLOGY IS A MEANS, NOT AN END. CASTELLANA PROPERTIES HAS THEREFORE PROMOTED DIFFERENT DIGITISATION INITIATIVES TO 
IMPROVE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE ACROSS OUR SHOPPING CENTRES

21

FOOD DELIVERY AT BAHÍA SUR SC

Our Bahía Sur shopping centre has become the 
first shopping centre in the country to set up a 
marketplace with a delivery service. Restaurant 
owners were therefore able to offer their 
products to those attending the Bahia En Vivo! 
event this summer. The system allows 
attendees to effortlessly place their orders 
through the shopping centre APP and receive 
them directly in the terrace area during 
concerts, as well as in their vehicles on drive-in 
cinema days.

CHATBOT ON EL FARO WEBSITE

Because technology is being used to make life 
easier, a chatbot has been included on the El 
Faro website as a chat interface for visitors to 
interact with. It has been programmed to 
closely mimic human behaviour and interact 
with the website visitor in a conversational 
manner. The chatbots help customers find all 
the information they need as quickly and 
smoothly as possible without them feeling left 
behind or lost.

CUSTOMER ANALYTICS TOOL

We are working on a retail-centric dashboard 
that allows any user to select retail properties 
by navigating across an interactive map of the 
country. This allows users to analyse customer 
behaviour, both inside and outside the 
properties selected, to then be able to adapt 
strategies and action plans by considering real-
time customer behaviour.

DIGITISATION OF SHOPPING CENTRE 
SERVICES

Services at our shopping centres are becoming 
ever more digitalised to improve customer 
experience. Our customers can scan their ID on 
their mobile phone and can then directly use 
the service without having to touch any 
surfaces. This provides added value to our 
customers, offering a safe, worry-free and user-
friendly service. The Vallsur shopping centre
also offers 26 new lockers, 8 mobile chargers 
and 4 helmet lockers. 
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REPOSITIONING PROJECT - BAHIA SUR 1 / 2

RETURN METRICS
Acquisition Cost

Capex Budget

Additional NOI created

€19.5m

€17.8m

€2.25m

ACQUISITION OF EL CORTE INGLES UNIT 
TO REINFORCE THE DOMINANCE OF THE 
CENTRE, BRINGING NEW AND EXCITING 
TENANTS TO THE CADIZ REGION  

94.8 %
OF GLA SIGNED 

AND COMMITTED

19,327 sqm
GLA AFFECTED

17
NEW BRANDS

CURRENT  LAY OUT FUTURE  LAY OUT (1)

22

NEW BRANDS

Unit committed. Advanced negotiations Unit under negotiationUnit signed

(1) Coloured areas refer to units affected by the project
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REPOSITIONING PROJECT - BAHIA SUR 2 / 2

 6 new openings at Bahia Sur SC 
thanks to the refurbishment project. 

 The new Zara flagship that opened in 
Bahia Sur last September comprises 
more than 3,700 sqm. It has an 
omnichannel focus with dedicated 
areas for online orders, where 
customers can pick up their order 
using QR codes and use a VIP fitting 
room. There is also a self-checkout, 
where customers can pay or return 
the garments themselves. Zara has 
also introduced a new “sustainable 
shopping experience” integrating 
new technologies that reduce energy 
consumption by 20%, water usage by 
half and promotes recycling thanks 
to a dedicated area for recycling 
cardboard from online packaging

LEFTIES
SEP
03

ZARA 

KIKO SOLOPTICAL DECIMAS

SEP
25

JUL
04

SEP
25

SEP
18

23
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REPOSITIONING PROJECT - LOS ARCOS 1 / 2

RETURN METRICS

Acquisition Cost

Capex Budget

Additional NOI created

€17.3m

€6.3m

€1.36m

ACQUISITION OF HIPERCOR UNIT 
ENABLING IMPROVED TENANT MIX 
ALONG WITH STREET LEVEL 
RECONFIGURATION

84.0 %
OF GLA SIGNED 

AND COMMITTED

11,242 sqm
GLA AFFECTED

CURRENT  LAY OUT

16
NEW BRANDS

24

NEW BRANDS

Unit committed. Advanced negotiations Unit under negotiationUnit signed

(1) Coloured areas refer to units affected by the project

FUTURE  LAY OUT (1)



 There have been 8 new openings 
at Los Arcos SC due to the 
refurbishment project, starting in 
mid-July with the opening of 
Mercadona, the outright leader in 
groceries. Etam, Movistar, 
Decimas, Soloptical,  Kiko… and 
others, have also reopened new 
stores offering an enhanced 
experience to our customers.

 An extensive communication 
campaign was rolled-out in Seville 
to launch the Mercadona opening 
and was very well received by 
customers, far exceeding 
expectations.

VALUE CREATION / RESULTS PRESENTATION
REPOSITIONING PROJECT - LOS ARCOS 2 / 2

MERCADONA

DECIMAS ETAM KIKO SOLOPTICAL

EXTENSIONMANIALA CALETA

JUL
10

JUL
13

JUL
31

JUL
17

SEP
24

SEP
28

JUL
10

25
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REPOSITIONING PROJECT – EL FARO 1 / 2

RETURN METRICS

Capex Budget

Additional NOI created

€4.5m

€0.25k

UNLOCKING VALUE BY TRANSFORMING FORMER 
DIY BOX INTO ATTRACTIVE F&B PLAZA

92.0 %
OF GLA SIGNED 

AND COMMITTED

7,398 sqm
GLA AFFECTED

16
NEW BRANDS

26

NEW BRANDS

Unit committed. Advanced negotiations Unit under negotiationUnit signed

(1) Coloured areas refer to units affected by the project

FUTURE  LAY OUT (1)
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This Yelmo Premium cinema will open in November 
and will be the only premium cinema in the region. 
There will also be new leisure activities including kids 
bowling and video games that will provide our 
customers with added value and complement the 
food offering coming into this new space.   

BURGER KING
OCT
02

YELMO CINES
OPENING DATE FIRST 

WEEK DECEMBER

FOSTER HOLLYWOOD
OPENING DATE FIRST 

WEEK DECEMBER
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WELL DIVERSIFIED ACROSS SPAIN 

3%

9%

20%
7%

10%

49%

2%

11

7

5

16

12

13
1

10

2

3 18

8

4
15

14

6

17

9

%

Property rank by value

Geographic profile by value 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

El Faro

Bahía Sur

Los Arcos

Granaita

Vallsur

Habaneras

Puerta Europa

Parque Oeste de Alcorcón

Parque Principado

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Marismas de Polvorín

Alcobendas Building

La Heredad

La Serena

Pinatar Park

Motril Retail Park

Mejostilla

Ciudad del Transporte

Bollullos Building
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SPANISH PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW

TOP 10 ASSETS

GAV €155.7m €137.9m €134.3m €109.1m €90.7m
Province Badajoz Cádiz Seville Granada Valladolid

Catchment Area 
(Inhabitants) 517,491 674,250 1,499,884 628,002 477,746

Gross Lettable Area 43 593m² 36 432m² 29 696m² 54 571m² 35 212m²

Monthly Rental €19/m² €25/m² €27/m² €10/m² €15/m²

Sector Shopping Centre Shopping Centre Shopping Centre Retail Park Shopping Centre

Major Tenants Primark, Zara, 
Media Markt, Yelmo

Zara, Lefties, Yelmo, 
Stradivarius

Toys 'R' Us, Mercadona,
Zara, Kiabi

Decathlon , Mercadona,
Aki Bricolaje

Carrefour, Primor,
Yelmo Cines, H&M

WALE 9.7 years 10.1 years 14.2 years 12.9 years 16.3 years

Vacancy 2.5% 1.5% 6.5% 1.2% 2.9%

EL FARO LOS ARCOSBAHÍA SUR VALLSURGRANAITA (I)

(I) Granaita is the integration of the former Kinepolis Retail Park, Kinepolis Leisure Centre and Alameda City Store into one asset 30
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SPANISH PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW

TOP 10 ASSETS

GAV €84.8m €64.7m €49.5m €33.5m €27.0m
Province Alicante Cádiz Madrid Oviedo Huelva

Catchment Area 
(Inhabitants) 531,670 311,110 5,856,325 866,511 318,213

Gross Lettable Area 24 166m² 29 792m² 13 604m² 16 246m² 18 220m²

Monthly Rental €19/m² €14/m² €16/m² €10/m² €8/m²

Sector Shopping Centre Shopping Centre Retail Park Retail Park Retail Park

Major Tenants Leroy Merlin, Zara, 
Forum Sport

Primark, Yelmo Cines, 
Mercadona

Media Markt,
Kiwoko, Worten

Bricomart, Conforama, 
Intersport

Media Markt, 
Mercadona, Low Fit

WALE 7.9 years 11.2 years 19.5 years 11.5 years 21.0 years

Vacancy 1.7% 1.1% Fully let Fully let Fully let

HABANERAS PARQUE OESTE (I)PUERTA EUROPA MARISMAS DEL POLVORÍNPARQUE PRINCIPADO

(I) Parque Oeste comprises two adjacent properties that were acquired in two separate companies, but has been treated as a single combined property for reporting purposes 31



RESULTS PRESENTATION
DISCLAIMER

PURPOSE OF THIS PRESENTATION AND LIABILITY

This document has been prepared by Castellana Properties SOCIMI, S.A. ("Castellana Properties") 
exclusively for use during the presentation of its H1FY21 financial results. As a consequence thereof, this 
document may not be disclosed or published, nor used by any other person or entity, for any other reason, 
without the express and prior written consent of Castellana Properties. Castellana Properties does not 
assume liability for this document if it is used for any purpose other than the above.

Except for the financial information included in this document (which has been extracted from the 
Castellana Properties Annual Financial Statements corresponding to the 6 month period ended 30 
September 2020, as reviewed by PricewaterhouseCoopers Auditores, S.L.), the information and any 
opinions or statements made in this document have not been verified by independent third parties; 
therefore, no express or implied warranty is made as to the impartiality, accuracy, completeness or 
correctness of the information or the opinions or statements expressed herein.

Neither Castellana Properties nor its subsidiaries assume liability of any kind, whether for negligence or 
any other reason, for any damage or loss arising from any use of this document or its contents.
Neither this document nor any part of it constitutes a contract, nor may it be used for incorporation into or 
construction of any contract or agreement.

Information in this document about the price at which securities issued by Castellana Properties have 
been bought or sold in the past or about the yield on securities issued by Castellana Properties cannot be 
relied upon as a guide to future performance.

IT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OR INVITATION TO PURCHASE OR SUBSCRIBE SHARES 

This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe shares, in accordance 
with the provisions of the restated text of the Securities Market Law approved by Royal Legislative Decree 
4/2015, of 23 October, Royal Decree-Law 5/2005, of 11 March, and/or Royal Decree 1310/2005, of 4 
November, and their implementing regulations.

In addition, this document does not constitute an offer of purchase, sale or exchange, nor a request for an 
offer of purchase, sale or exchange of securities, nor a request for any vote or approval in any other 
jurisdiction.

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS APPLIED

This document and the information presented herein was prepared by Castellana Properties solely with 
respect to the consolidated financial results of Castellana Properties and was prepared and is presented 
in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION 

This communication contains forward-looking information and statements about Castellana Properties, 
including financial projections and estimates and their underlying assumptions, statements regarding 
plans, objectives and expectations with respect to future operations, capital expenditures, synergies, 
products and services, and statements regarding future performance. Forward-looking statements are 
statements that are not historical facts.

Although Castellana Properties believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking 
statements are reasonable, investors and holders of Castellana Properties' shares are cautioned that 
forward-looking information and statements are subject to various risks and uncertainties, many of which 
are difficult to predict and are generally beyond the control of Castellana Properties, that could cause 
actual results and developments to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied or projected by, 
the forward-looking information and statements. These risks and uncertainties include those discussed or 
identified in the registration documents (DiiM and DAR) sent by Castellana Properties to the BME Growth, 
which are accessible to the public.

Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. They have not been reviewed by 
the auditors of Castellana Properties. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on the forward-
looking statements. All subsequent oral or written forward-looking statements attributable to Castellana
Properties or any of its members, directors, officers, employees or any persons acting on its behalf are 
expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statement above. All forward-looking statements 
included herein are based on information available to Castellana Properties on the date hereof. 

Except as required by applicable law, Castellana Properties does not undertake any obligation to publicly 
update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or 
otherwise.

32



Rubén Darío, 3
28010 Madrid

(+34) 91 426 86 86
www.castellanaproperties.es
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